

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 439

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Beer and”; in line 4, strike “beer and”; in lines 9 and 15, in each instance, strike “beer or”; in line 10, strike “and beer”; in line 16, strike “authorizing the County Board of License Commissioners to establish” and substitute “establishing”; in line 18, after “penalties;” insert “requiring certain license fees to be deposited into the general fund of the County;”; and in line 20, strike “beer and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 7, 16, and 32, in each instance, strike “BEER AND”; strike beginning with “A” in line 19 down through “LICENSE,” in line 21; in line 23, strike “BEER OR”; strike beginning with the colon in line 26 down through “(I)” in line 27; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 29 down through “STATE” in line 31.

On page 3, in lines 5 and 6, strike “BEER OR”; in line 9, after “OTHER” insert “PROVISION OF”; strike in its entirety line 8 and substitute:

“(2) THE LICENSE FEE IS \$30 FOR EACH DAY OF THE FESTIVAL.”;

and after line 15, insert:

“(5) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW, ALL LICENSE FEES COLLECTED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE COUNTY.”.